
 

  
 

Community Safety 
Select Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 27 March 2025 at 4.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton-on-Tees TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Paul Rowling (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr John Coulson Cllr Richard Eglington 
Cllr Jason French Cllr Shakeel Hussain 
Cllr Barbara Inman Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
Cllr Alan Watson  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meetings held on 9 
January 2025 and 23 January 2025. 
 

(Pages 9 - 26) 
 

5   Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres 
 

 

 To consider and agree the draft final report. 
 

(Pages 27 - 100) 
 

6   Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed 
Recommendations - Tree Asset Management 
 

 

 Progress report for the previously completed Tree Asset 
Management review. 
 

(Pages 101 - 110) 
 

7   Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP) - Previous Minutes 
(November 2024 & January 2025) 
 

(Pages 111 - 118) 
 

8   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programmes 2024-2025 & 2025-2026 
 

(Pages 119 - 130) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Community Safety 
Select Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      , Senior Scrutiny Officer, Gary Woods on email gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclo
[...]
 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



COMMUNITY SAFETY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Community Safety Select Committee was held on Thursday 9 January 
2025. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Paul Rowling (Chair), Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Jason French, 
Cllr Lynn Hall (sub for Cllr Alan Watson), Cllr Shakeel Hussain, 
Cllr Barbara Inman, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
 

Officers: 
 

Sharon Cooney, Lesley Tart (A,H&W); Sara Fellows (R&IG); 
Gary Woods (CS) 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Jason Maxwell (Stockton Business Improvement District (BID)) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Alan Watson 
 

 
CSS/35/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CSS/36/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

CSS/37/24 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Community Safety Select Committee 
meeting which was held on 28 November 2024 for approval and signature. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 28 November 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CSS/38/24 Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres 
 
The fifth evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s ongoing review of 
Welcoming and Safe Town Centres considered views on this scrutiny topic from local 
business forums / groups, as well as further information from the Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council (SBC) Adults, Health and Wellbeing directorate. 
 
BUSINESS FORUMS / GROUPS 
 
The lead representatives of established business groups in Norton, Stockton, and 
Yarm had been approached to seek responses on town centre environments (note: 
the Committee had been previously advised that there were no such arrangements in 
Billingham, Ingleby Barwick, and Thornaby).  Received submissions were considered 
as follows: 
 

• Stockton Business Improvement District (BID): The Manager of Stockton BID was 
in attendance and gave a summary of its responses to the Committee’s lines of 
enquiry.  With reference to a prepared report which reflected on the current 

Page 1Page 9

Agenda Item 4



challenges and shared the progress Stockton BID had made in creating a vibrant, 
thriving Stockton town centre, attention was drawn to the following: 

 
o Challenges: Reports of anti-social behaviour (ASB), theft, and public nuisance 

remained persistent issues in Stockton town centre (people sleeping rough was 
also raised).  Businesses frequently shared concerns about individuals living 
with addiction using public spaces inappropriately, leaving needles, and 
engaging in disruptive behaviour.  These incidents negatively impacted public 
perception, creating a sense of unease for visitors and affecting footfall. 

 
In 2024 alone, Stockton BID recorded 651
[...]
tia friend’.  Efforts to work with bus-provider, Arriva was also being 
undertaken, though they were proving harder to engage. 

 

• The dementia-friendly Stockton sticker was seen as a safe place – when observed 
on shop windows, or on licensed drivers’ cabs and police cars, there was a degree 
of comfort.  Work was undertaken with the Borough’s ‘warm welcome’ initiative to 
try to make all spaces dementia-friendly. 

 

• In conclusion, from the point of view of people living with dementia, their carers, 
and local businesses, the Borough was certainly welcoming, although some places 
were better than others.  Staff awareness sessions enabled businesses to look at 
what people with dementia can do rather then what they cannot, and it was soon 
recognised that change did not always carry a cost (small adjustments often being 
the most beneficial). 

 
Praising the work undertaken in relation to this initiative, the Committee encouraged 
the promotion of what had been achieved, and the benefits it had brought, across all 
six of the Borough’s town centres.  Continuing to educate businesses was a key 
element in improving town centre experiences for people with dementia and their 
families / carers. 
 
AGREED that the information provided by local business forums / groups and the SBC 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing directorate be noted. 
 

CSS/39/24 Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP) - Previous Minutes (October 2024) 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the previously held Safer Stockton 
Partnership (SSP) meeting which took place in October 2024. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP) meeting which 
took place in October 2024 be noted. 
 

CSS/40/24 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
CHAIR’S UPDATE 
 

Page 7Page 15



The Chair had no further updates. 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme (2024-2025).  
The next meeting was due to take place on 23 January 2025 where evidence-
gathering would continue in relation to the ongoing review of Welcoming and Safe 
Town Centres, a key part of which would be input from the voluntary, community and 
social enterprise (VCSE) sector via Catalyst.  An item regarding duties to victims of 
domestic abuse was also anticipated. 
 
AGREED that the Chair’s Update and Community Safety Select Committee Work 
Programme 2024-2025 be noted. 
 

Page 8Page 16



COMMUNITY SAFETY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Community Safety Select Committee was held on Thursday 23 January 
2025. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Paul Rowling (Chair), Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr John Coulson, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Lynn Hall (sub for 
Cllr Jason French), Cllr Eileen Johnson (sub for Cllr Barbara Inman), 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen (sub for Cllr Shakeel Hussain), 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley, Cllr Alan Watson 
 

Officers: 
 

Sarah Bowman-Abouna, Sharon Cooney, Mandy MacKinnon 
(A,H&W); Richard Beddard (R&IG); Gary Woods (CS) 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Tracy Bushnall, Lucy Owens (Catalyst) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Jason French, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Barbara Inman 
 

 
CSS/41/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CSS/42/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

CSS/43/24 Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres 
 
The sixth evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s review of Welcoming and 
Safe Town Centres considered views on this scrutiny topic from the voluntary, 
community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector, town centre-related approaches / 
initiatives involving other Local Authority areas, and feedback on the responses to the 
survey issued to all Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Ward Councillors in 
December 2024.  A representative from the SBC Regeneration and Inclusive Growth 
directorate also provided a summary of their recently completed research project 
focusing on Stockton town centre. 
 
VCSE SECTOR (VIA CATALYS
[...]
r attitude of the police in relation to this issue 
(too often seeing it as ‘just’ domestic abuse) and welcomed the greater importance it 
now seemed to be getting.  Indeed, alarm was expressed over past thresholds that 
needed to be met before such abuse was investigated.  Closing this item, Members 
re-iterated that there was likely a lot of hidden abuse going on, with the Committee 
noting the inaccurate perception that domestic abuse only took place within lower 
social-economic environments. 
 
AGREED that the Domestic Abuse: Duties to Victims presentation be noted. 
 

CSS/45/24 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
CHAIR’S UPDATE 
 
The Chair had no further updates. 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme (2024-2025).  
The next meeting was due to take place on 27 February 2025, but a request to defer 
the anticipated progress update in relation to outstanding elements of the Action Plan 
approved by the Committee following its previous Tree Asset Management review had 
been recently received by relevant Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) officers. 
 
It was therefore proposed, and subsequently agreed, to move the Tree Asset 
Management progress update to the Committee meeting in March 2025 – the 
February 2025 date would now be solely used as an informal ‘summary of evidence / 
draft recommendations’ session for the ongoing Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and 
Safe Town Centres. 
 
AGREED that the Chair’s Update and Community Safety Select Committee Work 
Programme 2024-2025 be noted. 
 

Page 9Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10Page 26



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Review of 
Welcoming and Safe Town Centres 
Community Safety Select Committee 
(DRAFT) Final Report                                                                                      March 2025 

Billingham 

Ingleby Barwick 

Norton 

Stockton 

Thornaby 

Yarm 

P
[...]
 centres’ element to the SBC Communications Strategy 

which reflects greater and more consistent use of communication platforms (online and 
print media) to proactively market the Borough’s town centres (including periodic 
marketing campaigns) and promote positive developments, ensuring this reflects all six 
town centre spaces (not just Stockton). 

 
5) SBC engages with the Bright Minds Big Futures (BMBF) initiative to establish effective 

ways in which to publicise / promote the Borough’s town centre offers to young people. 
 
 

(continued overleaf…) 
 

Page 38



13 

 

 

  Recommendations (continued) 
 
The Committee recommend that: 
 
Data / Evaluation 
6) SBC provides the Committee with an evaluation of the 2023 implementation of Public 

Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) in Stockton and Norton town centres, including 
details of how this was / is resourced, and whether such an approach may be suitable for 
other town centre spaces within the Borough. 

 
7) SBC provides the Committee with an assessment of how the 2025 implementation of 

new / increased parking charges in Stockton and Yarm had impacted access (footfall / 
dwell time) to these town centre spaces, clearly demonstrating views from / experiences 
of local businesses. 

 
8) The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) for Cleveland provides the 

Committee with the outcomes of its evaluation of the recent anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
hot-spot patrols in Billingham, Stockton and Thornaby. 

 
9) Cleveland Police ensures incidents reported to them by the business community are 

captured and reflected within its own crime / ASB recording systems. 
 
Town centre presence 
10) Cleveland Police and SBC consider further ways in which greater police / enforcement 

visibility can be achieved within the Borough’s town centres, particularly around 
identified hot-spot areas for crime / ASB / congregations of groups of individuals with 
addiction issues, as well as anticipated new developm
[...]
mittee with an evaluation of the 2023 implementation of Public 

Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) in Stockton and Norton town centres, including 
details of how this was / is resourced, and whether such an approach may be suitable for 
other town centre spaces within the Borough. 

 
7) SBC provides the Committee with an assessment of how the 2025 implementation of 

new / increased parking charges in Stockton and Yarm had impacted access (footfall / 
dwell time) to these town centre spaces, clearly demonstrating views from / experiences 
of local businesses. 

 
8) The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) for Cleveland provides the 

Committee with the outcomes of its evaluation of the recent anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
hot-spot patrols in Billingham, Stockton and Thornaby. 

 
9) Cleveland Police ensures incidents reported to them by the business community are 

captured and reflected within its own crime / ASB recording systems. 
 
Town centre presence 
10) Cleveland Police and SBC consider further ways in which greater police / enforcement 

visibility can be achieved within the Borough’s town centres, particularly around 
identified hot-spot areas for crime / ASB / congregations of groups of individuals with 
addiction issues, as well as anticipated new developments (e.g. new Stockton 
waterfront). 

 
11) Where appropriate, consideration be given to the introduction of multi-agency, co-

located hubs within town centre spaces to provide sanctuary, support and signposting 
for those with addiction needs. 

 
12) SBC and its relevant partners formulate an agreed plan for managing and supporting 

highly visible street drinkers / drug-users (who may or may not be ready for recovery). 
 

Page 90



65 

 

  

Appendix 1 
 

Footfall / Dwell Time Data – Norton South (2024) and Stockton High Street (August 2024) 
 

 
 
 
  

P
age 91



66 

 

  

Appendix 1 
(continued) 

Footfall / Dwell Time Data – Norton South (2024) and Stockton High Street (
[...]
st 2020, the Progress 

Update report will also include references on the evidence of impact for each 
recommendation. 

 
6. For progress update reports following the completion of a review, the relevant 

Link Officer(s) will be in attendance. 
 
7. Appendix 1 (Review of Tree Asset Management) sets out the outstanding 

recommendations for this Committee.  Members are asked to review the update 
and indicate whether they agree with the assessments of progress. 

 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Gary Woods 
Post Title: Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone No: 01642 526187 
Email Address: gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk 

 

3 Slipped The evidence shows that progress on 
implementation has slipped. 
 
An anticipated date by which the 
recommendation is expected to become 
achieved should be advised and the reasons 
for the delay. 
 

4 Not Achieved The evidence provided shows that the 
recommendation has not been fully 
achieved. 
 
An explanation for non achievement of the 
recommendation would be provided.  
 

Page 102

mailto:gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Tree Asset Management 

 
 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SCRUTINY MONITORING – PROGRESS UPDATE 

Review: Tree Asset Management 

Link Officer/s: Dale Rowbotham / Mark Nozedar 

Action Plan Agreed: March 2023 

 
Updates on the progress of actions in relation to agreed recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews are 
required approximately 12 months after the relevant Select Committee has agreed the Action Plan.  Progress 
updates must be detailed, evidencing what has taken place regarding each recommendation – a grade 
assessing progress should then be given (see end of document for grading explanation).  Any evidence on the 
impact of the actions undertaken should also be recorded for each recommendation. 
 

Recommendation 1: Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) refreshes its tree and 
woodland management policy and procedures, and as part of this: 

a) Re
[...]
): 

Draft policy now produced and shared with committee for feedback (see 
attached Appendix 1a). 

Assessment of Progress 
(June 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Page 104

https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1146&MId=4249&Ver=4


APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Tree Asset Management 

 
 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Evidence of Impact 
(June 2024): 

Prior to going through the formal process of making the draft policy approved 
policy, and due to the work and input from the committee, it was felt that 
comments should be sourced from the committee before progressing further. 

  

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2025): 

At the last session a draft of the revised policy was discussed with the 
committee. Recommendations from the select committee were discussed and 
comments were actioned. Both inspection timescales and operational 
timescales, when works will be actioned have been included in the Policy. The 
policy was approved by Cabinet on 13th March 2025. 
 
The policy reflects within it the realistic cycle of essential maintenance and 

timescales on when works will be actioned on the Borough’s tree stock  

Assessment of Progress 
(March 2025): 
(include explanation if required) 

1 (Fully Achieved) 

Evidence of Impact 
(March 2025): 

Recommendation complete and Policy approved 

 c) Emphasises a key message throughout this review regarding the 
planting of the correct species of tree in the right places (helping to 
minimise future maintenance requirements and revenue costs).  

Responsibility: • Service Manager – Community Services & Transport 

Date: October 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

The revised policy will highlight that the planting of the correct species of tree 
relevant to the appropriate area is vital in ensuring future maintenance 
requirements are aligned with resource. 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Key links to the Environmental Sustainability and Carbon Reduction Strate
[...]
: 

Draft policy now produced and shared with committee for feedback (see 
attached Appendix 1a). 

Assessment of Progress 
(June 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Evidence of Impact 
(June 2024): 

Prior to going through the formal process of making the draft policy approved 
policy, and due to the work and input from the committee, it was felt that 
comments should be sourced from the committee before progressing further. 

  

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2025): 

Work has started with communications to disseminate the revised policy and 
key messages. Included within the cabinet report was an action to organise an 
all members briefing to ensure all Councillors are aware of the key elements. 
An easy read summary is also being drafted. 

Assessment of Progress 
(March 2025): 
(include explanation if required) 

1 (Fully Achieved) 

Evidence of Impact 
(March 2025): 

Policy approved by Cabinet on 13th March and communications to now work on 
ensuring all information is published as per councils procedures on all 
platforms 

 e) Utilises both print (e.g. Stockton News) and electronic mediums to 
raise awareness of the current issues around tree management within 
the Borough, including responsibilities in relation to trees on private 
land.  

Responsibility: • Service Manager – Community Services & Transport 

• Communications 

Date: October 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Ensure a full communications plan is in place to start once formal approval of 
the revised policy has been achieved. 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Communications plan to disseminate information from revised policy. 

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2024): 

As above, communications plan will be drafted upon final draft of policy being 
approved. 

Assessment of Progress 
(March 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Evidence of Impact 
(March 2024): 

Effective communications of policy and key information. 

  

Evidence of Progress 
(June 2024): 

Draft policy now produced and shared with committee for feedback (see 
attached Appendix 1a). 

Page 107



APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Tree Asset Management 

 
 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Assessment of Progress 
(June 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Evidence of Impact 
(June 2024): 

Prior to going through the formal process of making the draft policy approved 
policy, and due to the work and input from the committee, it was felt that 
comments should be sourced from the committee before progressing further. 

  

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2025): 

Work has started with communications to disseminate the revised policy and 
key messages. Included within the cabinet report was an action to organise an 
all members briefing to ensure all Councillors are aware of the key elements. 
An easy read summary is also being drafted. 
 

Assessment of Progress 
(March 2025): 
(include explanation if required) 

1 (Fully Achieved) 
 

Evidence of Impact 
(March 2025): 

Policy approved by Cabinet on 13th March and communications to now work 
on ensuring all information is published as per councils procedures on all 
platforms 

 
 

Recommendation 2: Tree Preservation Order (TPO) planning procedures be reiterated to all 
SBC Ward Councillors and relayed to residents periodically via the 
Council’s multiple communication mechanisms (emphasising the 
enforcement action that can be taken if processes are not followed). 

Responsibility: • Service Manager – Community Services & Transport 

• Planning 

Date: August 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Development of an easy read document, incorporating some key Q&As, 
relating to Tree Preservation Orders and potential enforcement action which 
can be shared through members bulletins. A more detailed webpage to 
supplement the easy read document to be proposed alongside. 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Easy read document specific to TPOs and updated information on corporate 
website to provide more detailed information. 

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2024): 

Due to the delays in the service review being complete and the knock-on delay 
with recruitment this was not complete until early 2024. An easy read 
document has been drafted and agreed with the arboriculture team and 
planning (see Appendix 2) and is ready to be made available to all SBC ward 
Councillors. A revised process in works approvals has also been approved and 
has been introduced in order to speed up decisions relating to residents work 
requests to TPOs. 

Assessment of Progress 
(March 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Page 108



APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Tree Asset Management 

 
 

7 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Evidence of Impact 
(March 2024): 

The easy read will ensure residents will have access to some of the most 
regular questions received by the authority on TPOs and the introduction of the 
new authorisation process will help speed up resident requests. 

  

Evidence of Progress 
(June 2024): 

Changes made to easy read guide following feedback from committee (see 
attached Appendix 1b). 

Assessment of Progress 
(June 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Evidence of Impact 
(June 2024): 

Revised draft provided before sharing with members and arranging for this to 
be displayed on the council’s website. 

  

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2025): 

At the last session where this was discussed a draft of the easy read TPO 
document was shared and discussed with the committee.  
 
An action from the cabinet item, where the policy was approved, was for an all 
members briefing to be arranged. The TPO information will be shared and 
discussed at the briefing session also. The policy was approved by Cabinet on 
13th March 2025. 
 
The policy highlights the TPO responsibility of the land owner and council, 
information is also provided on how maintenance requests can be made and 
enforcement action i
[...]
.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/commissioner/office/the-work-of-cleveland-police-and-crime-panel/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 130


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	(Draft) Minutes (23rd Jan 25)
	Minutes


	5 Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres
	6 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Tree Asset Management
	Appendix 1 - Progress Update - Tree Asset Management (Mar 25)

	7 Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP) - Previous Minutes (November 2024 & January 2025)
	SSP - Minutes (22nd Jan 25)

	8 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programmes 2024-2025 & 2025-2026
	Community Safety Select Committee Work Programme - 2025-26




Minutes of the meeting

CSS/46/24

CSS/47/24

CSS/48/24

CSS/49/24

Community Safety Select Committee

A meeting of Community Safety Select Committee was held on Thursday 27th March
2025.

Present: Clir Paul Rowling (Chair), Clir Mrs Ann McCoy (Vice-Chair), Clir
John Coulson, ClIr Barbara Inman, Clir Eileen Johnson, Clir
Hilary Vickers, ClIr Sylvia Walmsley and ClIr Alan Watson

Officers: Sharon Cooney, Marc Stephenson, Mark Nozedar, Dale
Rowbotham and Gary Woods

Also in attendance:

Apologies: Clir Richard Eglington, Cllr Jason French and ClIr Shakeel
Hussain

Evacuation Procedure

The evacuation procedure was noted.

Declarations of Interest

There were no interests declared.

Minutes

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Community Safety Select Committee

meetings which were held on 9 January 2025 and 23 January 2025 for approval and

signature.

AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meetings held on 9 January 2025 and 23
January 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres

Consideration was given to the draft final report for the Committee’s Scrutiny Review
of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres. Specific attention was drawn to the following:

e Format: A new Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) corporate template was
now being used for scrutiny final reports, though the content structure remained
the same as in previously published reports.

e Recommendations: Further to Committee discussions at the informal ‘summary of
evidence’ session in February 2025, and the subsequent end-of-review tri-partite
meeting in March 2025, the wording for the proposed recommendations had been
refined. Themes had also been identified and used to group the
recommendations.

With reference to recommendation 7 (SBC provides the Committee with an
assessment of how the 2025 implementation of new / increased parking charges in
Stockton and Yarm had impacted access (footfall / dwell time) to these town centre



CSS/50/24

spaces, clearly demonstrating views from / experiences of local businesses), the
Committee felt it would be prudent to add a timeframe to this so there was clarity
around when an assessment would be expected.

Reflecting on the review as a whole, the Committee Chair spoke of the desire to
ensure the recommendations acknowledged the individuality of the Borough'’s six town
centres. Following up on themes such as accessibility, the events / markets
programme, and engagement with young people was also important, as was
recognising that these spaces had challenges which needed to be addressed.
Members welcomed the recent positive communications on town centre activity and
were assured by the SBC Cabinet Member for Access, Communities and Community
Safety that further press / comms was intended.

The Committee Chair thanked Members for their efforts during the course of what had
been a lengthy review — this was echoed by both the SBC Cabinet Member for
Access, Communities and Community Safety, and the SBC Assistant Director —
Regulated Services and Transformation (the latter noting that this scrutiny topic was a
key focus for the SBC Community Safety department moving forward, with the
Committee’s recommendations reflecting ongoing work and also providing future
direction). The SBC Service Manager — Public Protection added that several of the
review’s recommendations would be addressed through Operation Shield which
aimed to improve safety and perceptions of safety in town centre spaces.

The Committee approved the draft final report, subject to the minor amendment to
recommendation 7. The updated version would be presented to Cabinet in April 2025.

AGREED that the Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres final report,
incorporating the identified amendment, be approved for submission to Cabinet.

Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Tree Asset
Management

Consideration was given to the assessments of progress on the implementation of the
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Tree Asset
Management. This was the third progress update following the Committee’s approval
of the Action Plan in March 2023, with developments in relation to the outstanding
agreed actions noted as follows:

e Recommendation 1 (Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) refreshes its tree
and woodland management policy and procedures...): Following Committee
discussions on an initial draft of the revised policy as part of the previous progress
update which was considered in June 2024, a final draft version was presented
and approved by SBC Cabinet earlier in March 2025. As recommended by the
Committee, the refreshed policy reaffirmed the Council’s mandatory (minimum)
service requirements and where work would be prioritised by the Arbor Team
(recommendation 1a), reflected the realistic cycle of essential maintenance and
timescales on when works would be actioned on the Borough’s tree stock
(recommendation 1b), and emphasised planting the correct species of tree in the
right places (recommendation 1c), including fruit and nut trees.

In relation to the communication of this refreshed document (recommendation 1d
and le), work had started with the SBC Communications Team to disseminate the
revised policy and key messages. Included within the Cabinet report was an



CSS/51/24

CSS/52/24

action to organise a Members Briefing to ensure all Councillors were aware of the
key elements. An easy-read summary was also being drafted.

Recommendation 2 (Tree Preservation Order (TPO) planning procedures be
reiterated to all SBC Ward Councillors and relayed to residents periodically via the
Council’s multiple communication mechanisms (emphasising the enforcement
action that can be taken if processes are not followed)): Further to the previous
progress update in June 2024 (where a draft of the easy-read TPO document was
shared and discussed with the Committee), the TPO information would be shared
and discussed at the Members Briefing session outlined above. The policy
highlighted the TPO responsibility of the landowner and Council — information was
also provided on how maintenance requests could be made, as well as details on
potential enforcement action if a tree with a TPO was not managed correctly.

Noting the recent media around the approval of the revised policy by Cabinet earlier
this month, the Committee thanked SBC officers for this latest update and the work in
refreshing this key document. Members agreed that the remaining elements of the
Action Plan had now been achieved and could be signed off as complete.

AGREED that the Tree Asset Management progress update be noted, the
assessments for progress be confirmed, and the Action Plan be signed off as
complete (no further updates required).

Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP) - Previous Minutes (November 2024 & January
2025)

Consideration was given to the minutes of previous Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP)
meetings which took place in November 2024 and January 2025. Attention was
drawn to the following:

27 November 2024: Included an ‘Operation Autumnus Update’ (bonfire-related)
which the Committee may be particularly interested in following its Scrutiny Review
of Bonfires on Public Land in 2021-2022.

22 January 2025: The ‘Update on DHRSs’ item included a reference to the local
Community Safety Plan being reviewed — the Committee may wish to seek
assurance over how it will be involved / engaged with during this process (including
timelines for publication of the final document).

AGREED that the minutes of Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP) meetings which took
place in November 2024 and January 2025 be noted.

Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programmes 2024-2025 & 2025-2026

CHAIR’S UPDATE

The Chair had no further updates.

WORK PROGRAMMES 2024-2025 & 2025-2026

Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme (2024-2025)
and the early version for the next municipal year (2025-2026). The next meeting was
due to take place on 1 May 2025.



It was noted that the SBC Executive Scrutiny Committee meeting earlier in March
2025 had seen the approval of the scrutiny work programme for 2025-2026. The in-
depth reviews allocated for the Community Safety Select Committee were ‘Children
affected by Domestic Abuse’ and ‘Community Participation Budget and Ward

Transport Budgets'.

AGREED that the Chair’'s Update and Community Safety Select Committee Work
Programmes 2024-2025 and 2025-2026 be noted.



